

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/13/2022 2:02 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100309-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY dba PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY
REFINERY,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM F. HENRY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 621-2225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Impose Any Obligation Based on an Interpretive Rule When It Held that Phillips 66’s Duties Arose from the Mechanical Integrity Regulation, a Significant Legislative Rule	4
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Determination that Meaningful Appellate Review Required Remand Complies with This Court’s Precedent.....	12
III.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Wash. Bus. (AWB) v. Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	6, 9
<i>Cobra Roofing Servs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 157 Wn.2d 90, 135 P.3d 913 (2006).....	13
<i>Danzer v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 104 Wn. App. 307, 16 P.3d 35 (2000), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	13
<i>Dep’t of Lab. & Indus. v. Phillips 66 Co.,</i> 18 Wn. App. 2d 57, 489 P.3d 1153 (2021).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Groff v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964).....	13
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	8
<i>Shimmick Constr. Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 12 Wn. App. 2d 770, 460 P.3d 192 (2020).....	8, 11
<i>Stratton v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969).....	11

Statutes

RCW 34.05.030(2)(a).....	13
RCW 34.05.328(5)(c).....	4
RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(ii).....	7

RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(iii).....	6
RCW 49.17.040.....	7
RCW 49.17.150.....	13
RCW 49.17.180.....	7

Regulations

WAC 291-67-291(9)	5
WAC 296-67-001, -005.....	14
WAC 296-67-005	10
WAC 296-67-037	1, 3, 4
WAC 296-67-037(1)	6
WAC 296-67-291	7, 8, 10
WAC 296-67-291(9)	1, 3, 7, 10
